Borrowings EUR  -  -  0.56  39.86
total Payables  934.95  655.39
Of the above payables:
Hedged by derivative contracts  313.53  312.53
Unhedged payables  621.43  342.86

 Foreign exchange risk sensitivity:

 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations
within the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the functional currency of the lender or
the borrower. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and negative number below indicates a decrease in
profit.

 Following is the analysis of change in profit where the Indian Rupee strengthens and weakens by 10% against the relevant
currency:

(` in lakhs)

Foreign currency
as at 31st march 2018 as at 31st march 2017

10% strengthen 10% weakening 10% strengthen 10% weakening
USD  (364.21)  364.21  (182.99)  182.99
CHF  22.05 (22.05)  -  -
EURO 33.50 (33.50)  3.99  (3.99)

 In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is not representative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

35.6 interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because funds are borrowed at both fixed and
floating interest rates. Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rate.